### AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE CURRENT YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF MAY, A.D., 2017 AND ENDING ON THE 30<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL, A.D., 2018

City of Momence, ILLINOIS

**ORDINANCE NO 839** 

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Momence, in the County of Kankakee, State of Illinois, did on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017, pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said City for the Fiscal year beginning 1<sup>s</sup> day of May, A.D., 2017, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of \$6,999,350.00; which said Appropriation Ordinance was duly published to said City on 19<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City Council established its original estimate of its aggregate levy in compliance with Section 18-60 of the Truth in Taxation Act on November 6, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 198 on December 4, 2017, whereby the City amended and reduced its estimate of levy so that it is less than 105% of the amount extended on the preceding year's aggregate levy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOMENCE, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits of the City of Momence, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 2017, the total sum of \$338,505.00, or so much thereof as is permitted by law, for the following specific purposes, to wit:

#### **CITY GOVERNMENT AND CURRENT EXPENSES**

	Amount	Amount
	Appropriated	Levied
FUND NAME		
001 Corporate	\$1,872,750.00	\$129,030.74
005 IMRF	\$195,000.00	\$31,200.21
014 Police Protection	\$1,402,100.00	\$49,204.48

062 Workers' Compensation	\$197,000.00	\$107,873.46
040 Street and Alley	\$2,605,500.00	\$21,196.11
TOTAL	\$6,829,350.00*	\$338,505.00

\*(includes funds for which no taxes are levied)

SECTION II: If any item or part of the foregoing Ordinance shall, for any reason, be deemed invalid, it shall not be held to affect the validity of any other item or items, or part of this Ordinance, which would otherwise be valid.

SECTION III: This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code and the Property Tax Code. Any funds on hand at the end of the fiscal year, which funds are not pledged for or allocated to a particular purpose, may by resolution of the City Council be transferred to the capital improvement fund and accumulated therein, so long as the total amount accumulated in such fund may not exceed 3% of the aggregate assessed valuation of all taxable property in the City.

SECTION IV: That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Kankakee County, Illinois, the several sums above, constituting said total amount and the total amount of \$338,505.

Which total amount the City of Momence requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of the City, and the City Clerk of the City is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of the County on or before the time required by law, a certified copy of this ordinance. The County Clerk is directed to ascertain the rate per cent which, upon the value of all property subject to taxation within the City, as that property is assessed or equalized by the Department of Revenue, will produce a net amount of not less than the total amount so directed to be levied, and extend these taxes in the manner provided by law.

SECTION V: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately on and after its passage and approval.

Alderman Salomone	Electronic Attendance	Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderwoman Navratil		Ауе	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderwoman Metz	Electronic Attendance	Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Clark	Electronic Attendance	Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Rehmer		Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Cook	Electronic Attendance	Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Temple	Electronic Attendance	Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderwoman Cope		Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
TOTALS	Electronic Attendance	Aye	Nay	Absent	Pass/Abstain

Adopted this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2017 pursuant to a roll call and vote as follows.

APPROVED this  $18^{th}$ . day of December, 2017

Charles Steele, Mayor of the City of Momence, Illinois

ATTEST:

Christy Ritter, City Clerk, City of Momence, Illinois

## STATE OF ILLINOIS

# COUNTY OF KANKAKEE

# **PUBLICATION CERTIFICATE**

I, Christy Ritter, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Municipal Clerk of the City of Momence, county of Kankakee, Illinois. I further certify that on December 18, 2017, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. \_839 entitled TAX LEVY ORDINANCE, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form. The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. \_839 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on December 18, 2017, and continuing for at least 10 days thereafter.

Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon at Momence City Hall.

Dated at Momence, Illinois, this 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2017.

Christy Ritter City Clerk, City of Momence

(SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )

#### IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

### CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW 35 ILCS 200/18- 60 THROUGH 200/18-85

#### **CITY OF MOMENCE**

I, **Charles Steele**, being first duly sworn on oath, hereby certify that I am the duly elected Mayor of the City of Momence, Kankakee County, Illinois; and that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the <u>2017</u> Tax Levy Ordinance for corporate purposes of the City of Momence, Kankakee County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning 1<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF MAY, A.D., 2017 AND ENDING ON THE 30<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF APRIL, A.D., 2018, as it appears of record in the Minutes of the City of Momence City Council Meeting held December \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

I further certify that said Ordinance was passed in compliance with the provisions of "The Truth in Taxation Law," 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 200/18-85.

WITNESS my signature this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Notary Public

4846-9477-1800, v. 3